
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

 

10.00 am Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 

webcast on the Council’s website. 

The law allows the Council to consider some issues in private. Any items under “Private 

Business” will not be published, although the decisions will be recorded in the minute. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk / natalie.le.couteur@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4237 / 0131 529 6160 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 

March 2021 

Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any  

4. Minutes 

4.1   Minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 16 

February 2021 – submitted for approval as a correct record 

7 - 10 

5. Outstanding Actions 

5.1   Outstanding Actions – 23 March 2021 11 - 24 

6. Work Programme 

6.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme – 

23 March 2021 

25 - 32 

7. Business Bulletin 

7.1   Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 33 - 38 

8. Reports 

8.1   Internal Audit Overdue Findings and Key Performance Indicators 

as at 10 February 2021 – Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 

39 - 150 

8.2   Internal Audit Update Report: 1 November 2020 to 31 January 

2021 – Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 

151 - 162 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 

March 2021 

Page 3 of 5 

 

 

8.3   Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021-22 – Report by the Chief Internal 

Auditor 

163 - 240 

8.4   Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 2021/22 – Report by the 

Chief Internal Auditor 

241 - 262 

8.5   External Audit Plan 2020/21 – Report by the Chief Executive, the 

Executive Director of Resources 

263 - 322 

8.6   Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 – referral from 

the City of Edinburgh Council 

 

323 - 356 

8.7   Change Portfolio – Report by the Chief Executive 357 - 366 

8.8   Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register as at 23 February 

2021 – Report by the Chief Executive 

367 - 380 

8.9   Whistleblowing update – Report by the Chief Executive 381 - 384 

8.10   Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020 – Report by the Chief 

Executive 

385 - 402 

9. Motions 

9.1   None. 

 

 

10. Resolution to consider in private 

10.1   The Committee, is requested under Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the 

meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they would involve the disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of 

the Act. 

 

 



 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 

March 2021 

Page 4 of 5 

 

 

11. Private Reports 

11.1   Internal Audit: Edinburgh Tram Network Supplier Management 

Arrangements – Report by the Chief Internal Auditor 

403 - 414 

11.2   Whistleblowing Investigation Report - Gas Safety – Report by the 

Chief Executive 

415 - 448 

11.3   Gas Service Improvement Plan – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

449 - 464 

11.4   Whistleblowing Monitoring Report – Report by the Chief 

Executive 

465 - 494 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Joanna Mowat (Convener), Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Jim 

Campbell, Councillor Maureen Child, Councillor Denis Dixon, Councillor Phil Doggart, 

Councillor Gillian Gloyer, Councillor Gordon Munro, Councillor S
[...]
ction with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 16 February 2021 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Child, Dixon, Doggart, Munro, 

Osler (substituting for Councillor Gillian Gloyer), Staniforth and Work.  

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 19 

January 2021 as a correct record. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 6 - Revenue Budget 2020/21 – Month Three Position 

 Action 9 – Internal Audit Revisiting Internal Audit Extension Timeframes 

 Action 10 -Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) Risk Register 

 Action 12 - Annual Assurance Schedule - Edinburgh Health and Social Care 

Partnership 

 Action 14 - Annual Assurance Schedule -Communities and Families 

 Action 16 (1) - Quarterly Services Update - Digital Services   

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 16 February 2021, submitted.)  

3. Work Programme 

Decision 

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 16 

February 2021, submitted.) 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 16 February 2021                                           Page 2  

4. Business Bulletin  

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin was presented. 

Decision 

1) To agree to circulate a briefing note to Committee from the Chief Executive of 

The City of Edinburgh Council (CEC) and the Chief Officer of the Edinburgh 

Integrated Joint Board (EIJB) to clarify how the Council can control the risks it is 

exposed to through the EIJB. 

2) To agree to organise a workshop for Committee Members with attendance from, 

the Chief Internal Auditor, the Governance Democracy and Resilience Senior 

Manager and the Chief Officer of the EIJB, to consider the working relationship 

between CEC and the EIJB, ownership of risks, members’ level of comfort with 

risks and to reflect upon the findings of the Feeley Review of Adult Social Care. 

3) To agree to circulate the Derek Feeley review of Adult Social Care. 

4) To otherwise note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 16 

February 2021, submitted) 

5. Revenue Budget 2020/21: Month Eight Position – referral from 

the Finance and Resources Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report to the Governance, Risk 

and Best Value Committee for scrutiny, which provided an update on the estimated 

expenditure and income impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic upon the Council and its 

Arm’s-Length External Organisations (ALEOs) during 2020/21, alongside offsetting 

sources of confirmed or anticipated funding, based on analysis of income and 

expenditure for the period to the end of October 2020. 

Decision 

To note the report.  

(References – Finance and Resources Committee, 21 January 2021; referral from the 

Finance and Resources Committee, submitted.) 

6. 2020-30 Capital Budget Strategy – 2020/21 Month Eight 

Monitoring – referral from the Finance and Resources 

Committee 

The Finance and Resources Committee had referred a report which pr
[...]
ructure-investment-plan-scotland-2021-22-2025-26/
https://www.gov.scot/publications/housing-revenue-account-hra-statistics-scottish-local-authority-housing-income-expenditure-1997-98-2019-20-near-actuals-2020-21-budgeted-estimates/
https://www.nrscotland.gov.uk/news/2021/homeless-deaths-2019


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021               Page 5 of 5 

Strategic Plan 2020-2023 (4 February) – setting out the 

vision and priorities that will guide the Commission’s work to 

tackle poverty and inequality in Scotland. 

Social Security Scotland 

Client Survey 2018-2020 (22 February) – findings from a 

survey designed to learn about the experiences and needs 

of Social Security Scotland’s clients. The results will be used 

to measure how Social Security Scotland is performing and 

where it can improve. 

 

If you have any questions please email 

strategyandinsight@edinburgh.gov.uk 

 

Forthcoming activities: 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37

https://povertyinequality.scot/publication/poverty-and-inequality-commission-strategic-plan-2020-2023/
https://www.socialsecurity.gov.scot/reporting/publications/social-security-scotland-client-survey-2018-2020
mailto:strategyandinsight@edinburgh.gov.uk?subject=Policy%20update


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10:00am, Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

Internal Audit: Overdue Findings and Key Performance 
Indicators as at 10 February 2021 

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the status of the overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 10 February 
2021; and,  

1.1.2 refers this paper to the relevant Council Executive committees and the 
Edinburgh Integration Joint Board Audit and Assurance Committee for 
information in relation to the current Health and Social Care Partnership 
position.  

 

 

 

 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Audito
[...]


10.00am, Tuesday, 23 March 2021  

Internal Audit Update Report: 1 November 2020 to 31 

January 2021 

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value is recommended to:  

1.2 note the outcomes of completed 2020/21 audits;  

1.3 note progress with the delivery of the 2020/21 Internal Audit (IA) plan;  

1.4 approve the proposed change to the 2020/21 IA annual plan;  

1.5 note the extended delivery timeframes for completion of two audits;  

1.6 approve the proposed response to the April 2020 CIPFA Internal Audit Engagement 

Opinions: Setting Common Definitions Paper; and, 

1.7 note the progress of the delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of focus; 

 

 

 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

 

Page 151

Agenda Item 8.2

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee - 23 March 2021 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit Update Report: 1 November 2020 to 31 

January 2021 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 There has been good progress with delivery of the 2020/21 annual plan, with 41 of 

the 45 planned audits (89% of the plan) either completed or underway.   

2.2 Of the 45 planned audits, 36 will be delivered across the Council, and 32 of these 

(89%) are currently in progress.   

2.3 7 audits have now been completed across the Council with 4 assessed as ‘some 

improvement required’ (amber) outcomes; and 3 ‘effective’ (green) outcomes. 

2.4 IA has completed 3 agile consultancy reviews on the pre-implementation design of 

Covid-19 grant allocation and administration processes, with feedback on the 

design of process controls provided to management for their consideration.  

2.5 It is proposed that 1 audit is removed from the 2020/21 plan and carried forward 

into the 2021/22 IA annual plan in response to t
[...]

Legal and Risk  Corporate Health and Safety  

Property and 
Facilities 
Management 

Corporate Catering 

Customer and 
Digital Services Website  and Intranet Management 

Human Resources Mandatory training 

Chief Executive’s 
Office 

Strategy and 
Communications 

Citizen Engagement - Included in March 2020 
proposed plan 

Place 
Culture Usher Hall ticketing system 

Place Development Housing Property – Tenancy Management 

Health and Social 
Care Accommodation Care Homes Follow Up  -  not completed in 2019/20 

due to Covid-19 

Major Projects All divisions Management and Delivery of Savings Projects 
 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10:00am, Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 2021/22 

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  
 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee: 

1.2 reviews and approves the refreshed 2021/22 Internal Audit (IA) Charter; and, 

1.3 the Committee Convenor agrees to sign the refreshed Charter, together with the 
Chief Executive and Chief Internal Auditor, evidencing the commitment of all three 
key stakeholders to support IA in effective delivery of the annual plan and 2021/22 
annual IA opinion.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lesley Newdall 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 

E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

 

Page 241

Agenda Item 8.4

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - Tuesday 23 March 2021 
 

 
Report 
 

Internal Audit: Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to present the revised Internal Audit Charter for 
2021/22 to the Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee for approval.   

2.2 Public Sector Internal Audit PSIAS (the PSIAS) specify that the purpose, authority, 
and responsibility of Internal Audit (IA) must be formally defined in an Internal Audit 
Charter (the “Charter”) that is periodically reviewed and presented to senior 
management, the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), and the board (the 
Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee) for approval. The Council’s IA 
charter fulfils this requirement.  

2.3 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) April 2019 
statement on the ‘Role of the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) in Public Service 
Organisations’ sets out the responsibilities of the HIA and management teams 
across the public sector to ensure that Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
PSIAS) are maintained and that both HIAs and their teams operative effectively. 
The Council’s IA charter also details how these IA and management responsibilities 
will be delivered.  

3. Background 

3.1 CIPFA is the standard setter for internal audit; governance; and financial accounting 
across the public sector.  

3.2 CIPFA worked collaboratively with the Institute of Internal Auditors (the IIA) to 
develop a set of PSIAS that are based on the mandatory elements of IIA’s 
International Professional Practices Framework.  

3.3 The PSIAS were originally published in April 2013 and last refreshed in April 2017. 

3.4 In April 2019 CIPFA published a new Statement (the Statement) titled ‘the Role of 
the Head of Internal Audit (HIA) in Public Service Organisations’ that is aligned with 
PSIAS 2017 and is explicitly linked to the Core Principles for the Professional 
Practice of Internal Auditing, 

Page 242



 
Page 3 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - Tuesday 23 March 2021 
 

3.5 The Statement includes five principles that set out not only the responsibilities of the 
HIA but also those of public sector organisations and their management teams to 
ensure that PSIAS compliance is maintained and that both HIAs and their teams 
operative effectively. The five principles are also supported
[...]
   

2.2 The CIA’s proposal will then be discussed with the relevant Executive Directors 
affected by the proposed change; the Chief Executive; and the Convenor and Vice 
Convenor of the GRBV.    

2.3 The final decision to accept or reject the proposed change will be made by the Chief 
Executive Officer or relevant Executive Director (in line with the Council’s urgent 
decisions process) in consultation with the Convenor and Vice-Convenor of the 
GRBV, and the Chief Internal Auditor.   

2.4 Details of the proposal and the final decision will then be reported retrospectively to 
both the CLT and GRBV. 

 

Page 262



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee  
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 23 March 2021  

External Audit Plan - 2020/21  

Item number  
Executive/routine Routine 
Wards n/a 
Council Commitments n/a 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 Members of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee are asked to note: 
 

1.1.1 the contents of the External Audit Plan for 2020/21, including follow-up work to 
be undertaken in respect of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report (BVAR); 
and  

 
1.1.2 that periodic updates on the work set out therein will be provided to the 

Committee.   
 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr      Stephen S. Moir 

Chief Executive       Executive Director of Resources  

 

Contact: Hugh Dunn, Head of Finance  

E-mail: hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3150 

Contact: Gavin King, Democracy, Governance and Resilience Senior Manager  

E-mail: gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4239  

 

Page 263

Agenda Item 8.5

mailto:hugh.dunn@edinburgh.gov.uk
mailto:gavin.king@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021 

 
Report 
 

External Audit Plan, 2020/21  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Azets has been appointed as the Council’s external auditor for the six-year term1 
covering financial years 2016/17 to 2021/22 inclusive.  The external audit plan for 
review year 2020/21 is presented for the
[...]
p that delivers a personal experience both digitally and at your door. 
Accounting | Tax | Audit | Advisory | Technology  

 

© Azets 2021.  All rights reserved.  Azets refers to Azets Audit Services Limited.  Registered in England & Wales 

Registered No.  09652677.  VAT Registration No.  219 0608 22.  Registered to carry on audit work in the UK and 

regulated for a range of investment business activities by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and 

Wales. 

Page 322



 

 
Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 
 

10am, Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 - 

referral from the City of Edinburgh Council 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

1. For Decision/Action 

1.1 The City of Edinburgh Council has referred a report on the Annual Treasury 

Management Strategy 2021/22 to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

for scrutiny. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

Contact: Louise Williamson, Committee Services, Strategy and Communications Division, 

Chief Executive’s Service 

E-mail: louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 4264 

 

  

Page 323

Agenda Item 8.6

mailto:louise.p.williamson@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021 

 
Referral Report 
 

Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 

2. Terms of Referral 

2.1 The City of Edinburgh Council on 11 March 2021 considered a report which 

proposed a Treasury Management Strategy for the Council for 2021/22, comprising 

an Annual Investment Strategy and a Debt Management Strategy.  Approval was 

sought for the Treasury Management Strategy. 

2.2 The City of Edinburgh Council agreed: 

 2.2.1 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy and the change to the 

Council’s Treasury Management Policy Statement. 

 2.2.2 To refer the report to the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for 

scrutiny. 

3. Background Reading/ External References 

Minute 
[...]
lio  

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee is recommended to note the 

status of the Council’s Portfolio of significant projects. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive  

 

Contact: Emma Baker, Change and Delivery Manager 
Strategy and Communications Division, Chief Executive’s Service 
E-mail: Emma.Baker@edinburgh.gov.uk   
  

Page 357

Agenda Item 8.7

mailto:Emma.Baker@edinburgh.gov.uk


Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee – 23 March 2021 

 
Report 
 

Change Portfolio  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Change Board which is a specific meeting of the Corporate Leadership Team 

(CLT), reports on a six-monthly cycle to the Governance, Risk and Best Value 

(GRBV) Committee. In doing so, the Committee receives an overview of strategic 

delivery and the associated risks and issues managed within the Council’s Change 

Portfolio of major programmes and projects. 

2.2 As a direct consequence of the global COVID-19 pandemic and the necessary 

focus on incident management and response, there has been a pause in reporting 

of the Change Portfolio, with no report being submitted to the Committee in June 

2020. This report therefore reinstates the six-monthly reporting to GRBV Committee 

following the recommencement of the Change Board.  

2.3 Appendix 1 contains:  

• the dashboard with the status of projects within the portfolio as at the end of 

February 2021; and,  

• those projects which are currently assessed as red and their supporting 

narrative with remedial action. 

2.4 Further work is now underway to align the Change Portfolio with the recently 

approved Council Business Plan.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 Since the last report in December 2019 the Change Portfolio has continued to 

report to the Change Board with a pause over the summer months to focus 

resources on pandemic incident management and response. A number of 
[...]
 are also being held with Scottish Government 
on the Economic Targets.

Portfolio Update: Projects Reporting RED in February 

6

P
age 366



 

 
Governance, Risk, and Best Value Committee 
 

10.00am, Tuesday, 23 March 2021 

Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register as at 23 

February 2021 

Item number  

Executive/routine Executive 

Wards  

Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

1.2 notes the Council’s current strategic risk profile; 

1.3 notes that six strategic risks are currently outwith agreed risk appetite ranges, 

mainly due to the ongoing impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic;  notes that the current 

strategic risk profile is likely to increase in the event of further individual or 

concurrent resilience events in the current Covid-19 operating environment; and, 

1.4 notes progress with the design and implementation of the refreshed operational risk 

management framework.   

 

 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 
Chief Executive 
 
Contact: Lesley Newdall, Senior Audit and Risk Manager 
Legal and Risk Division, Resources Directorate 
E-mail: lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3216 

 

Page 367

Agenda Item 8.8

mailto:lesley.newdall@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee - 23 March 2021 

 
Report 
 

Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register as at 23 

February 2021 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to present the Council’s current strategic risk profile, 

and highlight those risks where further action is required (where realistic and 

possible) to ensure that they are brought within approved strategic risk appetite 

levels.  

2.2 It is important to note that this paper currently presents a ‘top down’ Corporate 

Leadership Team (CLT) view of the Council’s current strategic risk profile.   

2.3 5 of the Council’s 11 strategic risks are currently outwith approved risk appetite 

ranges, mainly due to the ongoing impacts of Covid-19, with

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee 

10.00am, Tuesday 23 March 2021 

Present 

Councillors Mowat (Convener), Bird, Jim Campbell, Child, Dixon, Doggart, Gloyer Munro, 

Rae, Staniforth and Work.  

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee of 16 February 

2021 as a correct record subject to recording Councillor Rae as Present. 

2. Outstanding Actions 

Details were provided on the outstanding actions arising from decisions taken by the 

Committee. 

Decision 

1) To agree to close the following actions: 

 Action 3 (1) – Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Action 7 – Corporate Governance Framework Self-Assessment 2019/20 

 Action 9 – Addition to the 2020/21 Internal Audit Annual Plan – B Agenda 

 Action 12 (3) – Business Bulletin 

2) To otherwise note the outstanding actions.  

(Reference – Outstanding Actions 23 March 2021, submitted.)  

3. Work Programme 

Decision 



Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021  

To note the Work Programme. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Work Programme 23 March 

2021, submitted.) 

4. Business Bulletin  

The Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin was presented. 

Decision 

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee Business Bulletin 23 March 

2021, submitted) 

5. Internal Audit Overdue Findings and Key Performance Indicators 

as at 10 February 2021 

Committee considered a report on Internal Audit Overdue Findings and Key Performance 

Indicators as at 10 February 2021, which provided an overview of the status of the 

overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 10 February 2021. A total of 115 open IA findings 

remained to be addressed across the Council as at 10 February 2021. This included the 

one remaining historic finding and excluded open and overdue Internal Audit findings for 

the Edinburgh Integration Joint Board and the Lothian Pension Fund. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the overdue Internal Audit (IA) findings as at 10 February 

2021.  

2) To refer the report to the relevant Council Executive committees and the Edinburgh 

Integration Joint Board Audit and Assurance Committee for information in relation to 

the current Health and Social Care Partnership position. 

3) To agree to revise the timescale on outstanding action 107 which had a 2024 close 

date to an earlier date. 

4) To agree that the 30 outstanding actions which were over a year old would return to 

GRBV for scrutiny in May 2021 or later subject to the Chief Internal Auditor and 

Convenor of GRBV’s discussion. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 8 December 2020 (item 5); 

report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

6. Internal Audit Update Report: 1 November 2020 to 31 January 2021 

Details were provided on the progress of the delivery of Internal Audit key priorities and 

ongoing areas of focus. Approval was also sought for the proposed change to the 2020/21 



Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021  

IA annual plan and proposed response to the April 2020 CIPFA Internal Audit Engagement 

Opinions: Setting Common Definitions Paper. 

Decision 

1) To note the outcomes of completed 2020/21 audits. 

2) To note progress with the delivery of the 2020/21 Internal Audit (IA) plan. 

3) To approve the proposed change to the 2020/21 IA annual plan. 

4) To note the extended delivery timeframes for completion of two audits. 

5) To approve the proposed response to the April 2020 CIPFA Internal Audit 

Engagement Opinions: Setting Common Definitions Paper. 

6) To note the progress of the delivery of IA key priorities and ongoing areas of focus. 

(References – Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee, 8 December 2020 (item 6); 

report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

7. Internal Audit Annual Plan 2021-22. 

The draft Internal Audit plan and supporting risk assessment for the period 1 April 2021 to 

31 March 22 was presented for approval. 

Decision 

To approve 2021/22 Internal Audit plan and supporting risk assessment. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

8. Internal Audit Charter Annual Update 2021/22 

Public Sector Internal Audit PSIAS (the PSIAS) specify that the purpose, authority, and 

responsibility of Internal Audit (IA) must be formally defined in an Internal Audit Charter 

(the “Charter”) that was periodically reviewed and presented to senior management, the 

Corporate Leadership Team (CLT), and the board (the Governance, Risk, and Best Value 

Committee) for approval. The Council’s Internal Audit charter fulfilled this requirement. The 

revised Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22 was presented for approval. 

Decision 

1) To approve the refreshed 2021/22 Internal Audit (IA) Charter. 

2) To agree that the Convenor would sign the refreshed Charter, together with the 

Chief Executive and Chief Internal Auditor, evidencing the commitment of all three 

key stakeholders to support IA in effective delivery of the annual plan and 2021/22 

annual IA opinion 



Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021  

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

9. External Audit Plan 2020/21 

The external audit plan for review year 2020/21 which outlined the main proposed areas of 

scrutiny and associated timescales over the coming year was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the contents of the External Audit Plan for 2020/21, including follow-up 

work to be undertaken in respect of the Council’s Best Value Assurance Report 

(BVAR). 

2) To note that periodic updates on the work set out therein would be provided to the 

Committee. 

(Reference – Joint report by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director of Resources, 

submitted.)  

 

10. Annual Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 – referral from the 

City of Edinburgh Council 

The City of Edinburgh Council on 11 March 2021 considered a report on the proposed 

Treasury Management Strategy for the Council for 2021/22 which included an Annual 

Investment Strategy and Debt Management Strategy. The report was referred to the 

Governance, Risk and Best Value Committee for scrutiny. 

Decision 

To note the report 

(Reference – Act of Council No 6 of 11 March 2021; referral from the City of Edinburgh 

Council, submitted.) 

11. Change Portfolio 

An overview of strategic delivery and the associated risks and issues managed within the 

Council’s Change Portfolio of major programmes and projects was presented. 

Decision 

1) To note the status of the Council’s Portfolio of significant projects. 

2) To agree to bring an update report on the amber status projects to the May 2021 
GRBV Committee.  

(Reference - report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

Declaration of Interests  



Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021  

Councillor Dixon declared a non-financial interest in the above item as Board Member of 

Edinburgh Leisure. 

12. Corporate Leadership Team Risk Register as at 23 February 2021 

An update was provided on the Council’s top risks and the key controls in place to mitigate 

them as at 23 February 2021. The report presented the Council’s current strategic risk 

profile and highlighted those risks where further action was required (where realistic and 

possible) to ensure that they were brought within approved strategic risk appetite levels. 

Decision 

1) To note the Council’s current strategic risk profile. 

2) To note that six strategic risks were currently outwith agreed risk appetite ranges, 

mainly due to the ongoing impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

3) To note that the current strategic risk profile was likely to increase in the event of 

further individual or concurrent resilience events in the current Covid-19 operating 

environment. 

4) To note progress with the design and implementation of the refreshed operational 

risk management framework. 

 (Reference - report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

13. Whistleblowing update 

The Committee considered a high-level overview of the operation of the Council’s 

whistleblowing hotline for the period 1 October to 31 December 2020 

Decision 

To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

14. Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020 

An overview of whistleblowing activity between 1 January and 31 December 2020 was 

provided 

Decision 

To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

15. Internal Audit: Edinburgh Tram Network Supplier Management 

Arrangements 



Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021  

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

(Reference – report by the Chief Internal Auditor, submitted.) 

16. Whistleblowing Investigation Report - Gas Safety 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

Decision 

To note the report. 

 (References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

17. Gas Service Improvement Plan 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

Decision 

Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to this 

minute. 

 (References – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

18. Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 

The Committee, in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 

1973, were requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business for the reason that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 12 and 15 of Part 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act. 

An overview of the disclosures received, and investigation outcome reports completed 

during the period 1 October to 31 December 2020 was provided.  



Tuesday, 23rd March, 2021  

Decision 

1) To note the report by the Chief Executive. 

2) Detailed in the Confidential Schedule, signed by the Convener, with reference to 

this minute. 

(References – report by the Chief Executive, submitted.) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 


